



OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 19
Series of 2021

AN ORDER PROVIDING FOR THE COMPOSITION OF THE CITY FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MALOLOS.

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the State to protect and advance the right of the people to a balanced and healthful ecology in accord with the rhythm and harmony of nature;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Fisheries Code of 1998 mandates the creation of the City Fisheries and Aquatic Resources Management Council;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 455, (2) (iii) of the Local Government Code of 1991, the City Mayor as the Chief Executive of the city government has the power to issue such executive orders for the faithful and appropriate enforcement and execution of laws and ordinances;

NOW THEREFORE, I, ENGR. GILBERT T. GATCHALIAN, City Mayor of the City of Malolos, Bulacan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, towards compliance with the existing laws of the Republic of the Philippines, do hereby order:

SECTION I. COMPOSITION OF THE CITY FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES MANAGEMENT COUNCIL. There shall be created the City Fisheries and Aquatic Resources and Management Council with the following composition:

CHAIRMAN VICE CHAIMAN MEMBERS : MR. JAIME A. MAGPAYO, JR : MR. ROSENDO S. JIMENEZ

: MR. ROMEO S. BARTOLO

City Agriculturist

HON. EDGARDO F. DOMINGO Committee Chair on Agriculture Sangguniang Panlungsod

ENGR. EUGENE N. CRUZ, EnP.

City Planning and Development Coordinator

REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

ACCREDITED NGO REPRESENTATIVE



MR. MILANDRO L. RAMOS Representative from the Private Sector

MR. CARLO C. CABIGAO Representative from the Youth Fisherfolk Sector

MS. JOVITA G. QUINTO Representative from the Women Fisherfolk Sector

COMMITTEE CHAIRS

LAW AND PROSECUTION : MR. DANIEL C. STA ANA REHABILITATION & CONSERVATION : MR. ELMER M. PAGUDPOD LIVELIHOOD : MS. JOVITA G. QUINTO RESEARCH EDUCATION & TRAINING : MR. CARLO C. CABIGAO LEGISLATION : MR. RIZALDY C. PARAISO POLLUTION CONTROL : MR. ARMANDO S. PINTO LAND & WATER USE : MR. MARLON P. PRESADO FISHERFOLK RESETTLEMENT : MR. ROSENDO S. JIMENEZ

SECTION II. FUNCTIONS OF THE CFARMC. The City Fish and Aquatic Resources Management Council shall have the following functions:

- 1. Assist in the preparation of the City Fishery Development Plan and submit such plan to the City Development Council;
- 2. Recommend the enactment of city fishery ordinances to the Sangguniang Panlungsod through its Committee on Fisheries / Agriculture;
 - 3. Assist in the enforcement of fishery laws, rules and regulations in the local waters;
- 4. Advise the Sangguniang Panlungsod on fishery matters through its Committee on Fisheries, if such has been organized; and
 - 5. Perform such other functions which may be assigned by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

SECTION III. SECRETARIAT. The City Agriculture Office shall act as the Secretariat of the City Farm and Aquatic Resources Management Council.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect upon signing hereof.

Signed this 4th day of June, 2021. City of Malolos, Bulacan.

City Mayor